



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 816/2020**

RASHMI DUTTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep Norula, Mr. Mradul
Prakash Agnihotri, Advocates.

versus

GAGAN DEEP SINGH ANANDI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shahzeb Ahmed and Mr. Adeel
Ahmad Khan, Advocates (through vc)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

25.03.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 31771/2020

2. The present application has been filed by the petitioner/ applicant under Section 151 of the CPC seeking the following prayers:

“a) The Respondent be directed to pay the sum of 27,50,000/- (Rupees Twenty seven Lacs Fifty Thousand only) to pay the Petitioner in view of the Settlement agreement dated 22.11.2019, on terms and conditions as laid by this Hon'ble Court by way of penalty on the Respondent having breached the terms of settlement.
b) This Hon'ble court may pass any other or further order as may deem fit in the facts and circumstances of the case.”

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner/ applicant seeks leave to withdraw the present application with liberty to file afresh with better particulars.

4. Leave and liberty granted.

5. The present application is dismissed as withdrawn and disposed of



accordingly.

CONT.CAS(C) 816/2020

6. Learned counsel for the respondent seeks time to place on record order dated 22.11.2019 passed by the learned Principal Judge, Family Courts, Tis Hazari, New Delhi in Guardianship Petition no. 15/1A of 2017, along with the statement of the parties recorded before the said Court. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing.

7. List on 24.07.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MARCH 25, 2026/bsr/sg