



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 816/2020**

RASHMI DUTTA

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Mradul Prakash Agnihotri,**
Advocate.

versus

GAGAN DEEP SINGH ANANDI

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **18.05.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 33481/2026 (for direction)

2. The present application has been filed on behalf of petitioner/ applicant under Section 151 of the CPC seeking the following prayers:-

“a) The Respondent be directed to pay the sum of 27,50,000/- (Rupees Twenty seven Lacs Fifty Thousand only) to pay the Petitioner in view of the Settlement agreement dated 22.11.2019, on terms and conditions as laid by this Hon'ble Court by way of penalty on the Respondent having breached the terms of settlement.

b) This Honble court may pass any other or further order as may deem fit in the facts and circumstances of the case.”

3. Issue notice to respondent, on petitioner taking necessary steps, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on the date already fixed, *i.e.*, 24.07.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MAY 18, 2026/sn/sg